occupancy and RevPAR. The revenue from Food & 
Beverages increased by 10.03% from INR 228.02 crores 
for FY 2022-23 to INR 250.88 crores for FY 2023-24. 

Share capital
During the Financial Year 2023-24, the Company 
floated Initial Public Offer (IPO) of 59,357,646 (Five 
Crore Ninety-Three Lakh Fifty-Seven Thousand Six 
Hundred Forty-Six) equity shares comprising of a 
fresh issue of 38,712,486 (Three Crore Eighty-Seven 

Lakh Twelve Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-Six) 
equity shares and an offer for sale of 20,645,160 (Two 
Crore Six Lakh Forty-Five Thousand One Hundred 
and Sixty) equity shares having face value of INR 1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each for cash at a price of INR 155/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Five Only) per equity 
share, including a premium of INR 154/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Fifty-Four Only) per equity shares.

The equity shares were allotted to eligible applicants 
on February 08, 2024, and the listing and trading of 
the Company’s shares commenced on February 12, 
2024, on BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange 
of India Limited.

During the Financial Year 2023-24, there was no 
change in the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company, and it stood at INR 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty-Five Crore Only) divided into 35,00,00,000 
(Thirty-Five Crore) equity shares of INR  1/- (Rupee 
One Only) each as on March 31, 2024.

There was an increase in the Company’s issued, 
subscribed, and paid-up equity share capital of 
the Company owing to the Initial Public Offer. 

As on March 31, 2024, the Company’s issued, 
subscribed, and paid-up equity share capital stood at 
INR 21,33,74,246/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crore Thirty-
Three Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Two Hundred 
Forty-Six Only) divided into 21,33,74,246 (Rupees 
Twenty-One Crore Thirty-Three Lakh Seventy-Four 
Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Six) equity shares of 
INR 1/- (Rupee One only).

Under the SEBI LODR Regulations & SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations, 2018, the Company has utilised 
INR  550.00 Crore proceeds of IPO during the 
FY 2023-24 in line with the objects of the offer. As on 
March 31, 2024, INR 16.23 remained unutilised.

[...]

the Company commensurate with the size and 
operations of the Company to monitor and 
ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, 
regulations and guidelines.

� I further report that during the audit period, 
the Company floated Initial Public Offer (IPO) of 
59,357,646 (Five Crore Ninety-Three Lakh Fifty-
Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Six) equity 
shares comprising of a fresh issue of 38,712,486 
(Three Crore Eighty-Seven Lakh Twelve Thousand 
Four Hundred and Eighty-Six) equity shares and 
an offer for sale of 20,645,160 (Two Crore Six 
Lakh Forty-Five Thousand One Hundred and 
Sixty) equity shares having face value of INR 1/- 
(Rupees One Only) each for cash at a price of 
INR  155/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Five 
Only) per equity share, including a premium of 
INR 154/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Four Only) 
per equity shares.

� The equity shares were allotted to eligible 
applicants on February 08, 2024, and the listing 
and trading of the Company’s shares commenced 
on February 12, 2024, on BSE Limited and 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited.